(ii)	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

		�  Ind AS 101 requires that an entity should assess the classification of its financial assets on the basis of facts and
circumstances exist on the date of transition. Accordingly, in its Opening Ind AS Balance Sheet, the company has
classified all the financial assets on basis of facts and circumstances that existed on the date of transition, i.e., April
1, 2016.

	 (iii)	 Business combination

In accordance with Ind AS transitional provision, the Company opted not to restate business combination which
occurred prior to the transition date.

Annual Report 2017-18 143

CORPORATE OVERVIEW MANAGEMENT REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes
TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS :-

(a)	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016 � (` in crore)

Particulars Notes to
reconciliation

 As at March 31, 2017  As at April 1, 2016
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

Transition
to Ind AS

As per
Ind AS

balance
sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

As per
Ind AS

balance
sheet

I. ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and

equipment
1 & 8  504.56  (15.73)  488.83  468.84  (12.38)  456.46

(b) Capital work-in-progress  116.96  -   116.96  31.13  -   31.13
(c) Investment property  12.30  -   12.30  13.13  -   13.13
(d) Intangible assets  3.69  -   3.69  3.36  -   3.36
(e) Investment in subsidiaries 2  78.04  312.68  390.72  43.51  312.68  356.19
(f) Financial assets

(i) Investment  0.44  -   0.44  -   -   -
(ii) Loans  0.24  -   0.24  0.32  -   0.32
(iii) Other financial assets  15.94  -   15.94  5.19  -   5.19

(g) Other non-current assets 1 & 11  43.48  18.50  61.98  48.05  12.70  60.75
Total non-current assets  775.65  315.45  1,091.10  613.53  313.00  926.53

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories  362.30  -   362.30  473.84  -   473.84
(b) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables 7  253.16  (0.30)  252.86  228.71  (1.88)  226.83
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  0.46  -   0.46  0.77  -   0.77
(iii) Bank balance other than
(ii) above

 0.18  -   0.18  0.33  -   0.33

(iv) Loans  0.65  -   0.65  0.87  -   0.87
(v) Other financial assets 3  6.35  2.37  8.72  4.69  1.09  5.78

(c) Other current assets 11  121.15  0.79  121.94  35.32  0.54  35.86
Total current assets  744.25  2.86  747.11  744.53  (0.25)  744.28
Total assets  1,519.90  318.31  1,838.21  1,358.06  312.75  1,670.81

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Equity
(a) Equity share capital  23.59  -   23.59  23.44  -   23.44
(b) Other equity Note 47 B (b)  471.11  316.03  787.14  381.38  335.57  716.95

Total equity  494.70  316.03  810.73  404.82  335.57  740.39
(2) Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  97.80  -   97.80  160.72  -   160.72
(ii) Other financial liabilities 11  1.04  (0.50)  0.54  1.04  (0.55)  0.49

(b) Provisions  6.28  -   6.28  4.26  -   4.26
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 12  61.00  1.12  62.12  55.59  (0.94)  54.65
(d) Other non-current liabilities 8  -   3.50  3.50  -   0.69  0.69

Total non-current liabilities  166.12  4.12  170.24  221.61  (0.80)  220.81
(3) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  340.99  -   340.99  367.62  -   367.62
(ii) Trade payables 3  441.90  1.06  442.96  244.34  2.31  246.65
(iii) Other financial liabilities 4  42.73  (3.05)  39.68  55.15  3.70  58.85

(b) Other current liabilities 8  25.79  0.15  25.94  31.91  0.09  32.00
(c) Provisions 5  0.18  -   0.18  28.69  (28.12)  0.57
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  7.49  -   7.49  3.92  -   3.92

Total current liabilities  859.08  (1.84)  857.24  731.63  (22.02)  709.61
Total equity and liabilities  1,519.90  318.31  1,838.21  1,358.06  312.75  1,670.81

APL Apollo Tubes Limited144

Notes
TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(b)	 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016.� (` in crore)

Particulars Notes to
reconciliation

As at March 31,
2017

As at April 1,
2016

Equity Share Capital  23.59  23.44
Reserves & Surplus  369.83  323.79
Reserves & Surplus of erstwhile Lloyd Lines Pipes Limited
as at April 1, 2016

 114.54  70.85

Less : Adjustment on amalgamation (refer note 46)  (13.26)  (13.26)
Total equity (shareholder's funds) under previous GAAP  494.70  404.82
Adjustments
Fair valuation of equity investments in subsidiaries 2  312.68  312.68
Share based payments 3  1.30  0.59
Fair valuations of Forward contracts 4  3.04  (3.69)
Proposed Dividend 5  -   28.12
Prior Period adjustment 6  -   (1.80)
Other GAAP adjustments 7,8 & 11  0.13  (1.27)
Tax effects of adjustments 12  (1.12)  0.94
Total adjustments  316.03  335.57
Total equity as per Ind AS  810.73  740.39

(c)	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017 � (` in crore)

Particulars Notes to
reconciliation

Previous GAAP Effect of
transition to Ind AS

Ind AS

I Revenue from operations  3,433.17  -   3,433.17
Less  : Excise duty expense 10  326.83  (326.83)  -
Revenue from operations (net)  3,106.34  326.83  3,433.17

II Other Income 8,9 & 11  2.33  2.46  4.79
III Total income (I +II)  3,108.67  329.29  3,437.96
IV Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  2,278.19  -   2,278.19
Purchase of stock-in-trade  340.44  -   340.44
Changes in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress and stock-in-trade

 5.08  -   5.08

Excise duty expense 10  -   326.83  326.83
Employee benefits expense 3  50.73  2.33  53.06
Finance costs 4 & 9  60.04  2.74  62.78
Depreciation and amortisation expense 1 & 8  39.91  (0.14)  39.77
Other expenses  218.55  (10.17)  208.38
Total expenses  2,992.94  321.59  3,314.53

V Profit before tax (III - IV) 115.73 7.70 123.43
VI Tax expense:

(a) Current tax  35.22  -   35.22
(b) Deferred tax charge/(credit) 12  (2.42)  2.31  (0.11)
Total tax expense  32.80  2.31  35.11

VII Profit for the year (V-VI)  82.93  5.39  88.32
VIII Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to
profit and loss
Remeasurements of post employment
benefit obligation

13  -   (0.71)  (0.71)

Income tax relating to above item 12  -   0.25  0.25
Other Comprehensive Income for the year  -   (0.46)  (0.46)

IX Total Comprehensive Income for the
year (VII+VIII)

 82.93  4.93  87.86

Annual Report 2017-18 145

CORPORATE OVERVIEW MANAGEMENT REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes
TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(d)	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017� (` in crore)

Particulars Note to
reconciliation

Year ended
March 31, 2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  82.93
Adjustments
Share based payments 3  (3.05)

Fair valuation of forward contracts 4  6.74
Prior Period adjustment 6  1.80
Other GAAP adjustments 7 & 11  1.96
Tax effects of adjustments 12  (2.06)
Total adjustments  5.39
Profit after tax as per Ind AS  88.32
Other comprehensive income (Net of Tax) 13  (0.46)
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  87.86

(e)	 Impact of Ind AS adoption on cash flow statement for the year ended March 31, 2017� (` in crore)

Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  398.57  (21.50)  377.07
Net cash flow from investing activities  (175.11)  (6.33)  (181.44)
Net cash flow from financing activities  (223.66)  27.56  (196.10)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (0.20)  (0.27)  (0.47)
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016  0.77  0.33  1.10

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017  0.57  0.06  0.63

As the presentation requirements under previous GAAP differ from Ind AS, the previous GAAP information has
been regrouped for ease and facilitation of reconcilisation with Ind AS.

Notes to the reconciliation

1	� Under the previous GAAP, advance rentals paid for land lease were disclosed under property, plant and equipment
and amortised to profit and loss over the operating lease period. Under Ind AS, all lease arrangements are classified as

[…]

(ii)	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

	 Ind AS 101 requires that an entity should assess the classification of its financial assets on the basis of facts and
circumstances exist on the date of transition. Accordingly, in its Opening Ind AS Balance Sheet, the company has
classified all the financial assets on basis of facts and circumstances that existed on the date of transition, i.e., April 1,
2016.

(iii)	 Business combination

	 In accordance with Ind AS transitional provision, the Company opted not to restate business combination which
occurred prior to the transition date.

Notes
TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2017-18 209

CORPORATE OVERVIEW MANAGEMENT REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS :-

(a)	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016
(` in crore)

Particulars  Notes to
reconciliation

 As at March 31, 2017  As at April 1, 2016
 Previous

GAAP
 Effect of

Transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

balance
sheet

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

balance
sheet

I. ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment 1 & 8  663.91  (33.07)  630.84  619.94  (21.05)  598.89
(b) Capital work-in-progress  122.39  -   122.39  31.97  -   31.97
(c) Investment property  12.30  -   12.30  13.13  -   13.13
(d) Intangible assets  3.68  -   3.68  3.37  -   3.37
(e) Goodwill 2  47.06  (24.06)  23.00  23.00  -   23.00
(f) Financial assets

(i) Investment  0.44  -   0.44  -   -   -
(ii) Loans  0.43  -   0.43  0.32  -   0.32
(iii) Other financial assets  18.52  -   18.52  8.10  -   8.10

(g) Non-current tax assets (net)  0.24  -   0.24  -   -   -
(h) Other non-current assets 1 & 11  54.89  60.04  114.93  51.12  21.33  72.45

Total non-current assets  923.86  2.91  926.77  750.95  0.28  751.23
(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories  469.61  -   469.61  594.36  -   594.36
(b) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables 7  295.18  (0.31)  294.87  220.05  (1.88)  218.17
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  1.39  -   1.39  1.02  -   1.02
(iii) Bank balance other than (ii) above  0.18  -   0.18  0.33  -   0.33
(iv) Loans  0.77  -   0.77  1.38  -   1.38
(v) Other financial assets 3  17.93  1.25  19.18  13.41  1.11  14.52

(c) Other current assets 11  130.50  1.31  131.81  45.17  0.84  46.01
Total current assets  915.56  2.25  917.81  875.72  0.07  875.79
Total assets  1,839.42  5.16  1,844.58  1,626.67  0.35  1,627.02

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Equity
(a) Equity share capital  23.59  -   23.59  23.44  -   23.44
(b) Other equity Note 48 B (b)  676.81  2.96  679.77  524.21  21.41  545.62

Total equity  700.40  2.96  703.36  547.65  21.41  569.06
(2) Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  104.92  -   104.92  187.58  -   187.58
(ii) Other financial liabilities 11  1.04  (0.50)  0.54  1.04  (0.55)  0.49

(b) Provisions  7.21  -   7.21  5.07  -   5.07
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 12  80.95  0.36  81.31  74.18  (0.64)  73.54
(d) Other non-current liabilities 8  -   3.96  3.96  -   0.69  0.69

Total non-current liabilities  194.12  3.82  197.94  267.87  (0.50)  267.37
(3) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  463.97  -   463.97  410.17  -   410.17
(ii) Trade payables 3  390.78  1.25  392.03  252.90  3.57  256.47
(iii) Other financial liabilities 4  52.13  (3.04)  49.09  67.46  3.86  71.32

(b) Other current liabilities 8  29.42  0.17  29.59  36.66  0.13  36.79
(c) Provisions 5  0.20  -   0.20  28.90  (28.12)  0.78
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  8.40  -   8.40  15.06  -   15.06

Total current liabilities  944.90  (1.62)  943.28  811.15  (20.56)  790.59
Total equity and liabilities  1,839.42  5.16  1,844.58  1,626.67  0.35  1,627.02

Notes
TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APL Apollo Tubes Limited210

(b)	 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016.
(` in crore)

Particulars Notes As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 1, 2016

Equity share capital  23.59  23.44
Reserves & Surplus  696.71  544.11
Less : Adjustment of goodwill on amalgamation (refer note 46)  (19.90)  (19.90)
Total equity (shareholder's funds) under previous GAAP  700.40  547.65
Adjustments
Fair valuations of Forward contracts 4  3.01  (3.86)
Proposed Dividend 5  -   28.12
Prior Period adjustment 6  -   (2.52)
Other GAAP adjustments 7,8 & 11  0.38  (0.97)
Tax effects of adjustments 12  (0.43)  0.64
Total adjustments  2.96  21.41
Total equity as per Ind AS  703.36  569.06

(c)	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

(` in crore)
Particulars Notes to

reconciliation
Previous GAAP Effect of

transition to Ind AS
Ind AS

I Revenue from operations  4,377.65  -   4,377.65
Less  : Excise duty expense 10  453.75  (453.75)  -
Revenue from operations (net)  3,923.90  453.75  4,377.65

II Other Income 8,9 & 11  2.62  3.35  5.97
III Total income (I +II)  3,926.52  457.10  4,383.62
IV Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  3,158.03  -   3,158.03
Purchase of stock-in-trade  62.07  -   62.07
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-
progress and stock-in-trade

 12.30  -   12.30

Excise duty expense 10  -   453.75  453.75
Employee benefits expense 3  72.05  3.30  75.35
Finance costs 4 & 9  68.33  3.70  72.03
Depreciation and amortisation expense 1 & 8  51.18  (0.28)  50.90
Other expenses  293.93  (10.75)  283.18
Total expenses  3,717.89  449.72  4,167.61

V Profit before tax (III - IV)  208.63  7.38  216.01
VI Tax expense:

(a) Current tax  65.60  -   65.60
(b) Income tax of earlier year  1.26  -   1.26
(c) Deferred tax charge/(credit) 12  (4.12)  1.16  (2.96)
Total tax expense  62.74  1.16  63.90

VII Profit for the year (V-VI)  145.89  6.22  152.11
VIII Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

Remeasurements of post employment benefit
obligation

13  -   (0.46)  (0.46)

Income tax relating to above item 12  -   0.16  0.16
Other Comprehensive Income for the year  -   (0.30)  (0.30)

IX Total Comprehensive Income for the year
(VII+VIII)

 145.89  5.92  151.81

Notes
TO THE  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2017-18 211

CORPORATE OVERVIEW MANAGEMENT REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(d)	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes Year ended
March 31, 2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  145.89
Adjustments
Share based payments 3  (3.76)

Fair valuation of forward contracts 4  6.87
Prior Period adjustment 6  2.52
Other GAAP adjustments 7 & 11  1.59
Tax effects of adjustments 12  (1.00)
Total adjustments  6.22
Profit after tax as per Ind AS  152.11
Other comprehensive income (Net of Tax) 13  (0.30)
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  151.81

(e)	 Impact of Ind AS adoption on cash flow statement for the year ended March 31, 2017

Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  338.38  (23.03)  315.35
Net cash flow from investing activities  (186.16)  16.46  (169.70)
Net cash flow from financing activities  (151.74)  6.31  (145.43)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  0.48  (0.25)  0.23
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016  1.02  0.33  1.35

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017  1.50  0.08  1.58

As the presentation requirements under previous GAAP differ from Ind AS, the previous GAAP information has been
regrouped for ease and facilitation of reconciliation with Ind AS.

Notes to the reconciliation

1	� Under the previous GAAP, advance rentals paid for land lease were disclosed under property, plant and equipment
and amortised to profit and loss over the operating lease period. Under Ind AS, all lease arrangements are classified
as operating or finance lease based on transfer of risks and rewards and the period of use relative to the economic
life. The effect of this change has resulted in reclassification of amounts from property, plant and equipment to